



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DEVIN TROTTER, :
 :
 :
 Defendant-Below, :
 Appellant, :
 :
 v. : No. 264, 2016
 :
 STATE OF DELAWARE, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff-Below, :
 Appellee. :

Upon Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware to the
Supreme Court of Delaware

APPELLANT DEVIN TROTTER'S REPLY BRIEF

JOHN S. MALIK
ID No. 2320
100 East 14th Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 427-2247
Attorney for Appellant,
Devin Trotter

Dated: January 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	2-20
I. THE STATE CONCEDES NUMEROUS POINTS AND ERRONEOUSLY ASSERTS THAT “CARRIES” AND “WITHOUT A LICENSE” ARE IRRELEVANT FOR PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST, AND TO OBTAIN A SEARCH WARRANT, FOR THE OFFENSE OF CARRYING A CONCEALED DEADLY WEAPON.	2-15
A. The State Misconstrues the Record and Cites Authority Which Supports Trotter’s Position that Probable Cause (Rather than Reasonable Suspicion) is Applicable.	2-3
B. The Constitutional Right to Keep and Bear Arms is Not a “Hypothetically Innocent Explanation” and Cannot Be Unreasonably Impaired by the State.	4-9
C. The State Concedes There are No Reasonable and Articulate Facts of a Stolen Vehicle.	10
D. The State Does Not Cite Any Pertinent Authority That a Firearm is “About” the Person Where, as Here, Inside a Locked Vehicle and the Person is Outside the Vehicle.	10-12
E. As to the Search Warrant, the Authorities Cited by the State are Inapposite or Distinguishable.	12-14
F. The State Concedes the Application of the Fruit of the Poisonous Tree Doctrine.	15

II. CASELAW CITED BY THE STATE IS DISTINGUISHABLE AND DEMONSTRATES ALL THE MORE WHY EVIDENCE OF CARRYING A CONCEALED DEADLY WEAPON IS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.	16-18
III. THE STATE MISUNDERSTANDS THE RECORD AND MISAPPLIES THE STANDARD GOVERNING MISTAKE-OF-FACT JURY INSTRUCTIONS.	19-20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE/WORD COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases Cited:

Baxter v. State, 2002 WL 27434 (Del. Jan. 3, 2002).	12,13
California v. Acevedo, 500 U.S. 565 (1991).	14
California v. Hodari D., 499 U.S. 621 (1991).	2,3
Darling v. State, 768 A.2d 463 (Del. 2001) (en banc).	2,3,7
District of Columbia v. Heller, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).	6,12
Dorsey v. State, 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000) (en banc).	8
Dubin v. State, 397 A.2d 132 (Del. 1979).	10,12
Flamer v. State, 953 A.2d 130 (Del. 2008).	3,9,11,15
Florida v. J.L., 529 U.S. 266 (2000).	6
Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983).	2
Gallman v. State, 14 A.3d 502 (Del. 2011).	8
Gonzalez v. Caraballo, 2008 WL 4902686 (Del.Super. Nov. 12, 2008).	3,11
Griffin v. State, 47 A.3d 487 (Del. 2012) (en banc).	4,9
Gutierrez v. State, 842 A.2d 650 (Del. 2003).	20
Holden v. State, 23 A.3d 843 (Del. 2011).	9
Illinois v. Wardlow, 528 U.S. 119 (2000).	5
Jarvis v. State, 600 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991).	4
Jones v. State, 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999) (en banc).	2,3,8

Ledda v. State, 564 A.2d 1125 (Del. 1989).	16
Lively v. State, 427 A.2d 882 (Del. 1981).	8
Mason v. State, 534 A.2d 242 (Del. 1987).	10
Pruitt v. Commonwealth, 650 S.E.2d 684 (Va. 2007).	10
Robertson v. State, 704 A.2d 267 (Del. 1997).	16,17
Starkey v. State, 2013 WL 4858988 (Del. Sept. 10, 2013).	12,13
State v. Hamdan, 665 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. 2003).	4
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).	4,8,12
United States v. Gatlin, 613 F.3d 374, 379 (3d Cir. 2010).	6,7
United States v. Grant, 476 F. Supp. 400 (S.D. Fla. 1979).	6
United States v. Holm, 326 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2003).	4,11
United States v. Ross, 456 U.S. 798 (1982).	14
United States v. Ubiles, 224 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2000).	4,5,6,7
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963).	15

Statutes Cited:

11 Del. C. § 303(a)	19
11 Del. C. § 1442	<u>passim</u>
11 Del. C. § 1902	12
